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Investment Thesis

Recommendation SELL 

TARGET PRICE NGN 31.49

UPSIDE % -4%

TICKER UACN

EXCHANGE NGX 

52 WEEKS HIGH NGN 37

52 WEEKS LOW NGN 13.5

SECTOR 
CONSUMER GOODS 
(CONGLOMERATES)

SHARE PRICE NGN 32.8

SHARE OUTSTANDING (mn) 2,926.13

MARKET CAP NGN 96,562.34 

GROWTH POTENTIAL? 

❑ Improvements in production efficiency and strategic 
price adjustments

❑ Resilient Financial performance and Growth prospect

KEY RISK? 
❑ Inflationary pressure

❑ FX Volatility
❑ The company's reliance on short-term borrowings

http://www.arthurstevenonline.com/
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Company Overview

UAC of Nigeria Plc is a leading conglomerate with deep historical roots in West 

Africa. The company originated in 1879 as a British trading enterprise, formed 

through the merger of four companies under the guidance of a colonial officer 

responsible for northern Nigeria’s development. Initially known as the Royal Niger 

Company, it operated across Ghana, Gambia, Sierra Leone, and Nigeria, 

trading agricultural commodities such as palm oil, groundnuts, and cocoa in 

exchange for manufactured goods. Recognizing the growing demand for palm 

oil in soap production, Unilever acquired the company in 1919, establishing it as 

a subsidiary.

Following a series of name changes throughout the early and mid-1900s, in 1973 

the company became UAC of Nigeria. By 1974, 40% of the company’s shares 

were owned by Nigerians, a figure which increased to 60% in 1977, leaving 

Unilever with the remaining 40% share. UAC became a publicly listed company 

in 1991 and in 1992 bought 35.7% equity in Chemical and Allied Products Plc 

(CAP). In 1994, after Unilever divested its 40% interest in the company, UAC 

became a wholly owned Nigerian company. UAC continued to grow its 

subsidiaries through acquisitions and partnerships over decades. 

http://www.arthurstevenonline.com/
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Competitive Analysis

❑ UACN share price started at a lower level NGN14.05 but exhibited a 

steady rise, eventually reaching NGN36 in 2024. Initially lagging behind 

Unilever at the beginning of the year, it gained momentum, indicating 

investor sentiment. The crossing points where Unilever and UACN 

surpassed PZ Cussons highlight shifting investor preferences toward 

companies with better growth prospects and financial stability.

❑ Toward the end, UACN closely trailed Unilever share price, highlighting its 

competitive positioning and potential for further growth. The overall trend 

suggests that UACN has strengthened its market presence, making it an 

attractive option for investors seeking consistent returns.

❑ The share price returned 145% YTD in 2024, and the momentum has 

carried over into 2025, with a YTD gain of 14.6% as of the close of trade on 

February 6, 2025, demonstrating strong investor confidence.
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Macroeconomic Variables 

GDP Growth Rate

3.84%
Period

Q4 2024

Q-o-Q% ▲
10.98%

Previous

3.46%

Exchange Rate -

Official

₦1,590/$
Period

May 28

2025

Previous

₦1,543/$

Exchange Rate -

Parallel

₦1,620/$
Period

May 28

2025

▲

-

Previous

₦1,577/$

Inflation

23.71%
Period 

April

2025

Rebasing
Previous

24.23%

Monetary Policy

Rate

27.50%
Period 

May

2025

Previous

27.50%

Oil Production

1.60mbpd

Period 

Mar

2025

M-o-M% ▲

-4%

Previous
1.67mbpd

FX Reserves

$37.9bn
Period 

April

2025

M-o-M% ▲
-1%

Previous

$38.3bn

Market

Capitalisation

₦70.5tn
Period

May

2025

Previous

₦68.1tn
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Competitive Analysis

P&G is a key competitor in the 

personal and home care 

segments, with brands like Ariel 

and Oral-B. P&G’s focus on 

high-quality household products 

and its  significant  marketing 

budgets pose a challenge  to  

Unilever’s home care brands, 

particularly Omo and Sunlight.

Unilever operates across food, 

personal care, and home care 

segments, with brands like 

Lipton, Lux, and Sunlight that 

cater to everyday consumer 

needs. Its diverse product 

portfolio and strong distribution 

network have solidified its 

market presence in Nigeria, 

making it a key player in the 

fast-moving consumer goods 

sector.

Nigerian market, competing directly 

with Unilever’s Knorr and Lipton

brands. Nestlé’s strong brand

equity and its own emphasis on 

health-focused products create 

competitive pressure for Unilever.

Nestlé is one of Unilever’s main 

competitors, particularly in the 

food and beverage sector. With 

brands like Milo, Maggi, and 

Nescafé, Nestlé holds a significant  

share in the Industry. 

This is a key local competitor 

with products spanning 

personal care, home care and 

electrical appliances. PZ 

Cussons’ brands like imperial 

Leather and morning Fresh 

resonate with Nigeria 

consumers, and the company’s 

local market insights allow it to 

adapt quickly to consumer 

needs 
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Financial Performance

❑ The revenue in 2020 stood at ₦81.3b, and by 2024, it increased significantly 

to ₦197.6b This represents a 143% growth over the period. The trend 

indicates a steady rise from 2020 to 2022, followed by a sharper increase in 

2023 and 2024. The accelerated growth in recent years showed improved 

market expansion and different strategic initiatives driving higher revenue 

generation. 

❑ The financial performance of UACN from 2020 to 2024 shows significant 

revenue growth alongside rising costs of sales, which peaked at ₦151.3bn 

in 2024; despite a ₦4.0bn loss in 2022. 

❑ The company experienced fluctuations in profitability. After recording 

₦3.4bn profit in 2020 and ₦2.6bn in 2021, UACN reported a ₦4.0bn loss in 

2022. However, profitability rebounded in 2023 with ₦8.9bn and further 

surged to ₦17.0bn in 2024, indicating strong financial recovery and 

growth. The financials showed that while expenses have increased, 

revenue growth and operational efficiency have contributed to improved 

profitability in recent years.

81,357,960

197,613,618

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenue Growth

81.4bn

101.4bn
109.3bn

120.5bn

197.6bn

65.4bn
83.8bn

95.0bn 99.2bn

151.3bn

3.4bn 2.6bn

-4.0bn

8.9bn 17.0bn

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenue Cost of sales Profit/Loss for the year
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Profitability Analysis

❑ In 2020 and 2021, UACN maintained positive operating profits, but 2022 saw 

a sharp decline into negative territory. This decline could be attributed to 

higher costs of sales and unfavorable business conditions. The company, 

however, recovered in 2023 and 2024, posting improved operating profits as 

a result of higher revenue. 

 

❑ Profit/loss after tax also followed a similar pattern. While UACN remained 

profitable in 2020 and 2021, the company recorded a net loss in 2022, due to 

rising expenses. However, a remarkable recovery was evident in 2023 and 

2024, with after-tax profits rising significantly. This indicates a successful 

turnaround strategy, driven by increased revenue

 

❑ UACN's ROA and ROE trends from 2020 to 2024 also reflect a financial 

recovery. From 2020 to 2021, returns were modest but positive. In 2022, 

profitability declined. However, 2023 and 2024 marked a strong rebound, 

with ROA rising to 7.93% and 10.82%, while ROE surged to 17.55% and 27.07%, 

respectively. 

22.78%
19.81%

15.94%

20.96%

25.67%

4.02%

4.86%

-2.18%

7.54%

9.43%

4.16%
2.55%

-3.66%

7.39%
8.58%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Gross profit Margin Operating profit margin Net Income Margin

6.52%

5.63%

-9.53%

17.55%

27.07%

3.70%

2.63%

-4.26%

7.93%

10.82%

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

Return on Asset (ROA) Return on Equity (ROE)
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Valuation Report

Source: NGX, ASAM Research 
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Valuation Report

Source: NGX, ASAM Research 

Improvements in production efficiency and strategic price adjustments in 2025

We project a 26.66% revenue growth for 2025, primarily driven strong sales 

across key segments, including Edibles and Feed, Packaged Food and 

Beverages, and Paints as UACN continues to capture a larger market share in 

an intensely competitive sector. UAC's strategic focus on pursuing new 

markets and introducing new products has contributed to revenue growth. 

Despite this growth, cost margins are expected to remain elevated, around 

78% due to high input costs. However, we believe ongoing improvement in 

production efficiency will gradually improve cost efficiency over time. For FY 

2025, we expect Unilever to post a profit after tax of ₦ 13.4billion.

Valuation

According to our forecast analysis, we project a potential (UPP) -4% decrease 

from the current stock price of ₦32.8, resulting in a target price of ₦31.49 and 

a SELL recommendation. This price target was derived using a Discounted 

Cash Flow (DCF) model over a five-year period. Our model assumes a terminal 

growth rate of 10% and a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 

25.51%. The WACC was calculated using a beta of 0.44 and a risk-free rate of 

19.30%, based on the yield of the 10-year FGN bond (maturing in 2035).

Income Statement (#'000) 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F

Revenue 120,528,463 197,613,618 250,302,940 317,040,710 

Operating profit 13,042,545 23,072,376 15,598,658 19,061,814 

profit before tax 12,340,054 25,827,942 19,065,801 21,696,850 

Profit after tax 8,908,114 16,964,115 13,405,974 15,255,977 

Balance sheet (#'000) 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F

Total assets 112,345,471 156,821,150 175,701,192 196,801,242 

Total liabilities 59,163,879 90,366,744 97,496,714 105,225,201 

Shareholder's fund 50,747,290 62,670,116 74,420,188 87,791,751 

Financial Ratios 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F

Gross profit Margin 20.96% 25.67% 21.03% 21.03%

Net profit margin 7.39% 8.58% 5.36% 4.81%

Return on equity 17.55% 27.07% 18.01% 17.38%

Return on assets 7.93% 10.82% 7.63% 7.75%
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Important disclosure

This document is issued by Arthur Steven Asset Management Limited (“ASAM”), 

an asset management firm registered with the Securities & Exchange

Commission (“SEC”), Nigeria.

This document is provided exclusively for the information of the recipient. It is not 

intended as, and does not constitute, an offer or solicitation for the purchase of Units 

of any Fund or the Securities of any Company. Recipients must inform themselves 

about and adhere to any restrictions on the distribution of this document and the 

offering, sale, and trading of the securities.

The information herein is confidential and intended solely for use by those to whom it is 

addressed. It is not intended for public distribution and may not be reproduced, 

redistributed, or published without the written permission of ASAM. ASAM, its advisers,

directors, employees, or affiliates do not accept any liability for the actions of third 

parties in this respect.

Analyst certification

The research analyst(s) hereby certify that:

1. The opinions and views expressed in this report are their genuine, independent

perspectives, based on publicly available information.

2. Their compensation is not directly or indirectly linked to the specific 

recommendations, estimates, or opinions presented in this report.

In other words, the analyst(s) affirm that their research is impartial, unbiased, and free 

from any potential conflicts of interest.

Ratings Definitions

Buy: A 'Buy' rating is assigned to stocks that we believe are significantly undervalued, 

yet possess robust fundamentals, and are expected to generate a potential return of at 

least 10.00% or more, based on the difference between the current market price and 

our analysts' target price

Hold: A 'Hold' rating is assigned to stocks that we believe are fairly valued, with limited 

potential for significant price movement, and are expected to generate a potential 

return within the range of +0.00% to +9.99%, based on the difference between the 

current market price and our analysts' target price

Sell: A 'Sell' rating is assigned to stocks that we believe are overvalued, with 

deteriorating or weak fundamentals, and are expected to generate a potential return 

of less than +0.00%, based on the difference between the current market price and our 

analysts' target price.

Rating Suspended: This designation is assigned to a stock when we are unable to 

provide an investment rating or target price due to insufficient fundamental data, or 

when legal, regulatory, or policy restrictions prevent us from publishing a rating or target 

price.

Extra-normal situations: Our standard rating methodology does not apply in 

exceptional

circumstances where non-quantifiable factors and material considerations that cannot 

be reliably estimated come into play. In such cases, our analysts may exercise 

professional judgment to assign ratings that deviate from those expected under our 

standard methodology, taking into account unique circumstances that cannot be fully 
captured by our quantitative approach.
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Analyst’s Compensation
The research analyst(s) who prepared this report are compensated based on a combination of

factors, including:

- The quality and accuracy of their research

- Client feedback and satisfaction

- Competitive market factors

- The overall performance and revenue of the firm, which includes contributions from Asset

Management, Securities Trading, Stock Broking, and other business units

This compensation structure is designed to align the analysts' interests with the firm's overall

success and the value delivered to clients.

Valuation and Risks
For a detailed analysis of our valuation methodology and potential risks associated with any

recommended security, please refer to our most recent company-specific research report. If you

have any further questions or concerns, please don't hesitate to contact the analyst listed on the

front of this report

Frequency of Next Update
We will provide an update to our view on the company when significant developments or financial

news occur, prompting a reassessment of our position.

Conflict of Interest Policy
ASAM and its affiliates maintain a policy ensuring research analysts' independence.

Analysts are not involved in activities suggesting representation of ASAM's interests in

a way that could compromise their impartiality. To avoid conflicts, analysts report to separate

lines, independent of Securities Trading, Wealth Management and Stock Broking departments.

However, these departments may trade based on published research, potentially creating

conflicting interests with clients.

General Disclaimer
Arthur Steven Asset Management (ASAM) notes are prepared with due care and diligence based on publicly available 

information as well as analysts’ knowledge and opinion on the markets and companies covered; albeit ASAM neither 

guarantees its accuracy nor completeness as the sole investment guidance for the readership. Therefore, neither ASAM nor 

any of its associate or subsidiary companies and employees thereof can be held responsible for any loss suffered from the 

reliance on this report as it is not an offer to buy or sell securities herein discussed.

ANALYST

Research Department

research@arthurstevenng.com

CONTACT

Arthur Stevens Asset Management Ltd.

(MEMBER OF THE NIGERIAN STOCK EXCHANGE)

86, Raymond Njoku Street, S.W. Ikoyi, Lagos

WEBSITE:

www.arthursteven.com

email: info@arthurstevenng.com

Tel: 09035996606;

                  08091054142
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